Sec. 16. Repeals.—Sections 2140, 2141, 2143, Revised Laws of 1905, Chapter 454, General Laws of 1907, Chapter 23, General Laws of 1909, Chapter 250, General Laws of 1911, and also all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 580-H. F. No. 866.

An Act prohibiting the use of cigarettes by minors and prohibiting the supplying of cigarettes and cigarette paper to minors and regulating and providing for the licensing of the manufacture, sale, barter, exchange or giving away of cigarettes, cigarette paper and cigarette tobacco, and making the violation thereof a criminal offense, and providing for penaltics for such violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale or giving away of cigarettes to minors prohibited.—That it shall be unlawful for any person and any clerk, servant, employee or agent of any person, directly or indirectly, upon any pretense or by any device to sell, exchange, barter, dispose of or give away to any minor any cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers or any paper made or prepared for the purpose of being filled with tobacco for smoking or any tobacco prepared for smoking in the form of cigarettes.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation.—Any person violating the provisions of Section 1 of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon first conviction for such violation shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than fifteen days, nor more than sixty days, or both such fine and imprisonment and costs; and upon second conviction for violation of any of said provisions shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days, nor more than ninety (90) days, and his license shall then be terminated as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 3. Smoking by minors prohibited.—The smoking of cigarettes within this state by any minor is hereby prohibited.

Sec. 4. Penalty for violation.—Any person violating the provisions of Section 3 of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction for such violation shall be punished by a fine of not more than ten dollars, in the discretion of the court and upon second conviction for violation of the provisions of said Section 3 shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than five (5) days in the discretion of the court. Sec. 5. Sale of cigarettes, etc., must be preceded by securing license.—That it shall be unlawful for any person and any clerk, servant, employee or agent of any person directly or indirectly, upon any pretense, or by any device, to manufacture, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of or give away, or keep for sale any cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers, or any paper made or prepared for the purpose of being filled with tobacco without first obtaining a license therefor, as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 6. City council to grant license—Fee.—Licenses for the manufacture, sale, exchange, barter, disposition of or giving away or keeping for sale of cigarettes, eigarette paper or cigarette wrappers made or prepared for the purpose of being filled with tobacco for smoking, may be granted by the council of the municipality wherein such right is sought to be exercised, or if outside of a municipality, by the county board. Every such license shall continue for a period of two years from its date unless sooner revoked for a violation of this or subsequent laws and shall name the licensee and the place wherein he is authorized to conduct such business. And the fee for such license shall be \$25.00.

Sec. 7. Application to be made to clerk or county auditor.— Every person desiring a license under this act shall file with the elerk or recording officer of the municipality, or if such license is desired outside of a municipality with the county auditor, a written application therefor stating the person, for whom, and place for which it is desired and shall deposit therewith the amount of the license fee.

Sec. 8. License may be transferred.—In case of a change of ownership in any licensed location the authority granting the license may authorize it transferred to the new owner.

Sec. 9. Violation and punishment.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act except as herein provided for violation of Sections 1 and 3, hereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail for not to exceed sixty (60) days, or both such fine and imprisonment for each and every violation hereof.

Sec. 10. Dairy and food commissioner to enforce provisions of act.—The state dairy and food commissioner, his assistants and employees, shall enforce the provisions of this act and in so doing shall have all the powers and authority with relation thereto that are conferred upon them and each of them by Chapter 21, Revised Laws 1905; and the provisions of section 1736, 1776, 1777, 1778 and 1779, Revised Laws 1905, shall be deemed a part hereof in the enforcement of this act and accomplishment of its purposes. Sec. 11. Disposition of fines and fees.—All moneys collected as fines and fees under the provisions of this act shall be divided, one-half to the common school fund of the district wherein the conviction is had, and one-half to the person through whose information the conviction is had.

Sec. 12. When license will be cancelled.—A second conviction under this act shall immediately terminate the license of the person so convicted, and such person shall not be entitled to another license hereunder for a period of five years thereafter.

Sec. 13. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 14. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 581-H. F. No. 895.

An Act prescribing hours of labor and time for meals for nomen in mercantile establishments, restaurants, lunch rooms and eating houses and kitchens in connection therewith, mechanical, manufacturing, telephone and telegraph establishments, regulating ventilation and sanitation of all such establishments and providing for the enforcement thereof in cities of first, second and third class and repealing all acts inconsistent herewith. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hours for labor for females.—No female shall be employed in any mercantile establishment, restaurant, lunch room or eating house or kitchen operated in connection therewith more than ten hours in any one day or fifty-eight hours in any one week or in any mechanical or manufacturing establishment more than nine hours in any one day or fifty-four hours in any one week, or in any telephone or telegraph establishment more than nine hours in any one day or fifty-four hours in any one week in cities of the first and second class.

Provided that a different apportionment of hours may be made for the sole purpose of giving a shorter day's work for one day of the week, and further provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to employment required in the canning or otherwise preserving of perishable fruits, grains or vegetables where the period of operating an establishment requiring such employment does not exceed six weeks in duration. Provided further, that females may be employed in retail mercantile establishments not more than eleven hours on Saturday each week, but ho case to exceed a total of more than fifty-eight hours in any one week.